Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department 121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, OR 97204 Phone 503-464-7822 • Fax 503-464-2200 portlandgeneral.com Loretta I. Mabinton Managing Assistant General Counsel loretta.mabinton@pgn.com

February 4, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street Southeast, Suite 100 Post Office Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UM 2166 – In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Application for Approval of an Independent Evaluator for 2021 All-Source Request for Proposals

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned docket are signatory pages to the Modified Protective Order No. 22-025 ("Order") of Portland General Electric Company ("PGE"). These documents are being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center.

The following are persons qualified under Paragraph 13 of the Order (see Appendix B):

Loretta Mabinton, Managing Assistant General Counsel Annie LaRue, Paralegal Jimmy Lindsay, Senior Manager Origination and Structuring Nicolle Prehn, Office Administrator

Jaki Ferchland, Manager Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Danielle McCain, Legal Assistant Greg Batzler, Regulatory Consultant Mary Widman, Regulatory Analyst

Jacob Goodspeed, Principal Energy Supply Procurement Originator Shiraz Bengali, Senior Energy Supply Procurement Originator

The address for PGE employees is: Portland General Electric Company 121 Southwest Salmon Street Portland, Oregon 97204

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Loretta Mabinton

Managing Assistant General Counsel

LM:dm Enclosure

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

By:	Signature: Date: 2/2/2022
	Printed Name: Loretta Mabinton
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301, Portland, Oregon 97204
	Email Address: loretta.mabinton@pgn.com
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company
	Associated Party:
	Job Title: Managing Assistant General Counsel
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

By:	Signature:s/ Danielle McCain	Date: _2	<u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name: Danielle McCain		
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301, Portland, C	Oregon 97	7204
	Email Address: danielle.mccain@pgn.com		
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company		
	Associated Party:		
	Job Title: <u>Legal Assistant</u>		
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:		

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature: s/ Annie LaRue	Date: <u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name: Annie LaRue	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301, Portland, 0	Oregon 97204
	Email Address: annie.larue@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	
	Job Title: Paralegal	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature: s/ Greg Batzler	Date: <u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name: Greg Batzler	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306, Portland, 0	Oregon 97204
	Email Address: greg.batzler@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	
	Job Title: Regulatory Consultant	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature: s/ Jimmy Lindsay	Date: <u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name:Jimmy Lindsay	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 3WTC0306, Portland, C	Oregon 97204
	Email Address: jimmy.lindsay@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	
	Job Title: Senior Manager Origination & Structuring	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

By:	Signature: <u>s/ Mary Widman</u>	Date: _	2/2/2022
	Printed Name: Mary Widman		
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306, Portland, O	regon	97204
	Email Address: mary.widman@pgn.com		
	Employer: _ Portland General Electric Company		
	Associated Party:		
	Job Title: Regulatory Analyst		
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:		

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature: <u>s/Nicolle Prehn</u> Date: <u>2/2/202</u>	.2
	Printed Name: Nicolle Prehn	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306, Portland, Oregon 97204	
	Email Address: nicolle.prehn@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	_
	Job Title: Office Administrator	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature:s/ Jacob Goodspeed	Date: <u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name: Jacob Goodspeed	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 3WTC0301, Portland, 0	Oregon 97204
	Email Address: jacob.goodspeed@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	
	Job Title: Principal Energy Supply Procurement Originator	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature:s/ Jaki Ferchland	Date: <u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name:Jaki Ferchland	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306, Portland, 0	Oregon 97204
	Email Address: Jacquelyn.Ferchland@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	
	Job Title: Manager Rates and Regulatory Affairs	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Confidential Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon, and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Confidential Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and PGE and I have come to a mutual agreement that I am qualified to receive Highly Confidential Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of the Citizens Utility Board of Oregon and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Confidential Information

Ву:	Signature: <u>s/ Shiraz Bengali</u>	Date: <u>2/2/202</u> 2
	Printed Name: Shiraz Bengali	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0510, Portland, C	Oregon 97204
	Email Address: Shiraz.Bengali@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party:	
	Job Title: Senior Energy Supply Procurement Originator	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	